QL)

Werkingsprincipe

De teledimmer EV011 maakt het dimmen

van de lichtsterkte mogelijk van een
gloeilamp, een LS-halogeenlamp (LS 230V),
een halogeenlamp met een zeer lage spanning
(ZLS 12 V of 24 V) met ferromagnetische
transformator.

De instelling van het verlichtingsniveau
gebeurt hetzij met de verlichte of standaard
drukknoppen,aangesloten aan het product:

- meerdere korte drukken :
in- of uitschakelen van de verlichting.

- lang ingedrukt houden : dimmen van de
lichtsterkte.

Dimmen tot een minimaal of maximaal niveau.
De dimrichting wisselt telkens als u een toets
indrukt en ingedrukt houdt.

Beveiliging tegen oververhitting

In geval van oververhitting wordt het beschikbare

vermogen automatisch verminderd.

Om dit verschijnsel te voorkomen :

- de belasting aangesloten op de uitgang van de
dimmer aanpassen of verminderen,

- de T° van het product en van de kast verminderen
met het inbrengen van dissipatietussenstukken
(b.v.: LZ060) aan weerskanten van de dimmer
EV011 en met het verzekeren van een goede
ventilatie in de kast.

Installeer de module onderaan in de kast
om een te hoge werkingstemperatuur te
vermijden.

Télévariateur 300 W
pour charges inductives

Remote control dimmer 300 W
for inductive loading

Ferndimmer 300 W
fur induktiven Lasten

Teledimmer 300 W
voor inductieve belastingen

Notice d’instructions

€ @®
© @
O

User instructions
Bedienungsanleitung

Bedieningshandleiding

6E 7029.c

Principe de fonctionnement

Protection contre la surchauffe

Installer le module dans le bas de I'armoire
Le télévariateur EVO11 permet de faire varier En cas de surchauffe la puissance pour éviter une température de fonctionnement J\'l/'
la luminosité d’une charge incandescente, disponible est automatiquement réduite. trop élevée. Qc 300 W /350G
halogene basse tension (BT 230 V), halogéne Pour remédier a ce phénomeéne : EVO11 4 *
trés basse tension (TBT 12 V ou 24 V) avec - adapter ou diminuer la charge raccordée sur la :ﬂl@wo VA /3500
transformateur ferromagnétique. sortie du variateur,

Le réglage du niveau d’éclairement se fait - diminuer la température du produit et celle

par des boutons poussoirs lumineux ou
standards raccordés au produit :

- par appuis brefs :allumage ou
extinction de I’éclairage.

- par appuis maintenus : variation de

la luminosité jusqu’au niveau minimum ou
maximum. Le sens de la variation est inversé
a chaque nouvel appui maintenu.

de I’enveloppe en insérant des intercalaires
de dissipation (ex : LZ060) de part et d’autre
du variateur EV0O11 et en assurant une bonne
ventilation.

L——— L

€
3 L®_
N—— N | 4 L
D imax 5mA
230/240 V~
50 Hz
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Caractéristiques techniques / Technical characteristics / Technische Daten / Technische kenmerken

Caractéristiques électriques :

Electrical specifications :

Elektrische Daten :

Elektrische kenmerken :

Tension d’alimentation : Supply voltage : Versorgungsspannung : Voedingsspanning : 230V /240V 50 Hz
Puissance absorbée : Power consumption : Leistungsaufnahme : Opgenomen vermogen : 1,3W
Working principle Protection against overheating To allow heat to dissipate and keep the unit Dissipation : Dissipation : Verlustleistung : Dissipatie : 6W
The remote control dimmer EV011 allows to In the event of overheating or overload the power cool, place the EV011 at the bottom of any Mode de découpage : Dimming phase : Anschnitt-Art : Dimprincipe :

control the lighting level of an incandescent
load, LV halogen lamp (230 V), and Extra Low
Voltage halogen lamp (ELV 12 V or 24 V) with

available is automatically reduced.
To remedy this situation :

adjust or lower the load connected to the output

enclosure.

Conduction a I'angle Leading edge

Phasenanschnitt

Fase-aansnijding

J\_V_

Entrée de commande : Push button i

nput :

Tastereingang :

Drukknop ingang :

ferromagnetic transformer. |°f thet(:]im?zer,f the devi 4 that of casing b Tension : Voltage : Spannung : Spanning : 230V /240V 50 Hz
-rl;::)eulr'l?gé stglhliggéurﬁted using a remotely ) ig;veer;ingeheatodisgngé%eisgens 2nobc§:t?13|s?gesyof Distance de raccordement : Distance of connection : Leitungslange : Aansluitafstand : 50 m maxi
- short press : to switch the the I_EVQ11 dimmer, while ensuring a good Boutons poussoirs lumineux : Lighted pushbuttons: Beleuchtete Taster méglich : | Verlichte drukknoppen : 5mA maxi
devi(?e O_N or OFF. ventilation. Environnement : Environment : Umgebung : Omgeving :
;nmiarlrz]tjﬁwmagcrjefns:;?n:utr?] \I/iagrrzltiggt\lgsgr he Température de stockage : Storage temperature : Lagertemperatur : Opslagtemperatuur : -20°C/+60°C
. T° de fonctionnement : Operating temperature : Umgebungstemperatur : Werkingstemperatuur : -10°C/+35°C

Each new maintained pressure reverses the
dimming direction.

Raccordement /Electrical connection / AnschluBkapazitét / Aansluiting :

| ez 1mm?..6mm?

[ —

1,5mm2 ... 10 mm?

@ Charges lumineuses / Lighting loads / Beleuchtungslast / Verlichte belastingen

Incandescentes, Halogene 230 V.

. . . E Incandescent halogen 230V. _
Funktionsbeschreibung Schutz gegen Ubertemperatur Montieren Sie das Gerét im unteren Bereich ’Q’ Q Gliihlampen, Halogenlampen 230 V. 20 W - 300W
Der Ferndimmer EV011 erméglicht es die Bei Ubertemperatur wird die Abgabeleistung d?ivefgegersg";aelneﬁu hohe Temdperatur Gloeilampen, halogeen 230 V.

igkei 0 i i wahrend des Gebrauchs zu vermeiden.
(gglgg\ll()elh\rggnNciﬂLcﬂ?smgsgbr aﬁﬂi?éefnﬁlhten automatiseh reduziert Halogene TBT (12 ou 24 V) via transformateur ferromagnétique adapté a la variation.
(12v o’der 24 V) mit Eonven?ioneller? GegenmaBnahmen : Le transformateur ne devra étre utilisé a moins de 75 % de sa charge nominale.
Transformatoren, zu dimmen. - Abstand zu benachbarten Geraten erhdhen Halogen ELV (12 or 24V) via ferromagnetic transformer suitable for dimming.
Die Einstellung der Helligkeit erfolgt tiber an (z. B. Distanzstlick LZ060) und Verteiler gut :I]“]: + The transformer shouldn’t be used with less than 75 % of its nominal load. 20 VA - 300 VA
das Gerat angeschlossene, beleuchtete Taster beliften. Niederspannungs-Halogenleuchten(12 oder 24 V) mit konventionellem Transformator, der Variation angepasst.

oder Standard-Taster:

- kurzer Druck:
Ein- bzw. Ausschalten.

- langer Druck:

Verstellen der Helligkeit.

Die Regelspanne reicht von Minimum bis
Maximum. Die Regelrichtung wird bei jedem
neuen langen Druck umgekehrt.

Angeschlossene Lampenleistung verringern.

Der Transformator sollte nicht mit weniger als 75 % seiner Nennlast betrieben werden.

Halogeen ZLS (12 V of 24 V) via ferromagnetische transformator aan het dimmen aangepast.
De transfo mag niet gebruikt worden met een belasting van minder dan 75 % van zijn nominale belasting.

Il faut tenir compte du rendement des transformateurs pour calculer le nombre maximum de lampes.

The efficiency of the transformer has to be taken into account to calculate the max. number of controlled lamps.
Beachten Sie die Verlustleistung der Transformatoren um die maximale Anzahl von Lampen zu berechnen.

Voor de berekening van het maximum aantal lampen, dient rekening te worden gehouden met het rendement van de transformator.

6E 7029.c
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Principio de funcionamento

O televariador EV011 permite variar o fluxo
luminoso de uma carga incandescente, halo-
géneo de BT (230V), halogéneo de muito baixa
tensdo (MBT 12 V ou 24 V) com transformador
ferromagnético.

A regulacéo do nivel da intensidade luminosa
efectua-se com os botdes de pressdo da
instalacdo, luminosos ou standards, ligados ao
produto:

- exercendo breves pressoes:

acende-se ou apaga-se a luz.

- exercendo pressodes longas:

Através de pressdo mantida, a variagcdo faz-se
progressivamente até ao valor maximo ou
minimo da iluminacdo. O sentido de variacdo é
invertido cada vez que se pressiona o botao.

&S

Principios de funcionamiento

El televariador EVO11 permite variar la
luminosidad de una carga incandescente
halégena de baja tension (230 V),0 halégena
de muy baja tension (12 V 0 24 V) con
transformador ferromagnético.

El ajuste del nivel de iluminacién se efectua a
través de pulsadores luminosos o estandares
conectados al producto:

- pulsaciones rapidas: encendido o
apagado del alumbrado.

- pulsaciones mantenidas: variacién de la
luminosidad. Variacién hasta los niveles
maximo y minimo.

El sentido de la variacién se invierte con cada
nueva pulsacion.

B

Funktionsprincip

Dimmer EV011 anvands for att ljusreglera
glédljus, 230 V halogenlampor, lagvolts-
halogen (12 V eller 24 V) med konventionell
transformator.

Belysningsnivan kan stéllas in med aterfjadrande
tryckknappar, med eller utan signallampa, som
ar anslutna till dimmern:

- med korta tryckningar :
belysningen tands eller sléacks.

- med knapparna intryckta : dimring.
Belysningen regleras till min- eller maxniva.
Dimningens riktning kastas om varje gang knap-
pen halls intryckt pa nytt.

Televariador 300 W para cargas
indutivas

Televariador 300 W para cargas
indutivas

Dimmer 300 W for induktiv last
Lysdimmer 300 W for induktiv last

Instrucdes de instalacéo
Instrucciones de uso

Bruksanvisning
Bruksanvisning

Proteccéao contra sobreaquecimentos

Em caso de sobreaquecimento a poténcia

disponivel é automaticamente reduzida.

Para resolcer este problema:

- adaptar ou diminuir a carga ligada a saida
do variador,

- diminuir a T do produto e a do invdlucro,
inserindo intercalares de dissipagao (por exemplo
L.Z060) em cada um dos lados do variador EVO11
e assegurar uma boa ventilag&o.

Instalar o produto na parte inferior do
armario para evitar uma temperatura de
funcionamento excessiva.

Proteccion contra el sobrecalentamiento

En caso de sobrecalentamiento se produce una
reduccién automatica de la potencia disponible.
Para solucionar este problema :

- adaptar o reducir la carga conectada a la salida
del variador,

- reducir la T° del producto y la de la envolvente
colocando separadores de disipacion (el LZ060
por ejemplo) a cada lado del variador EV011
para obtener una ventilacion correcta.

Instalar el médulo en la parte baja del
armario para evitar una temperatura de
funcionamiento demasiado elevada.

Skydd mot éverhettning

Vid dverhettning minskas den tillgangliga effekten

automatiskt

Detta problem kan &tgérdas genom att:

- minska lasten som anslutits till dimmerns
utgang,

- minska produktens och centralens temperatur
genom att Iamna 1 modul (ex: LZ060) pa bada
sidorna om dimmern EV011 och skapa en
tillracklig ventilation.

For att undvika alltfér hég drifttemperatur,
montera produkten i den nedre delen av cen-
tralen och med minst /2 moduls mellanrum
péa bada sidor.

OBS! Vid Iagvoltsstrém ar min.lasten 75% av
trafons marklast.

Hager SAS - 132 bld d’Europe - BP 78 - 67 212 Obernai cedex (FRANCE) - Tél. +333 88 49 50 50 - www.hagergroup.net

Funksjonsprinsipp

Med lysdimmer EVO11 kan du variere
lysstyrken pa en gledebelastning, pa en
halogenbelastning (230 V), pa en LVH lavvolt
halogenlampe (LVH 12 V eller 24 V) med

konvensjonell jernkjernetrafo.

Lysnivaet justeres enten ved standard
impulsknapper med eller uten signallampe,

tilkoblet produktet:

- med korte trykk:
Belysningen tennes eller slokkes.

- med knappen holdt inne:

Beskyttelse mot overoppheting

automatisk.

Ved overoppheting reduseres utgangseffekten

Dette problemet kan lgses ved a:
- tilpasse eller minske lasten som er tilkoblet

dimmerens utgang,

Installer modulen nederst i skapet for &
unnga for hey driftstemperatur.

- redusere produktets og kappens temperatur ved
a plassere varmeavledningsstykke (f. eks.: LZ060)

pa begge sidene av dimmeren EV011 og serge
for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon.

Regulering av lysstyrken helt til minimums- eller

maksimumsniva.

Dimmingsretningen veksler hver gang knappen

trykkes inn pa nytt.

A_V_

X 300 W /35%C

:ﬂ|@300 VA /350c(]

EVO11
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230/240 V~
50 Hz

L
D imax 5mA

Caracteristicas técnicas / Caracteristicas técnicas / Tekniska data / Tekniske data

Caracteristicas eléctricas :
Alimentacao :

Poténcia absorvida :
Dissipacéo :

Caracteristicas eléctricas :
Alimentacién :

Potencia absorbida :
Disipacion :

Elektriska Data:
Stromférsoérjning:
Egenférbrukning:
Egenférbrukning, vid full effekt:

Elekriske data :
Tilforsel :

Eget forbruk :
Demping :

230V/240V 50 Hz
1,3W
6W

Modo de comutacgéao :
Angulo de condugéo

Modo de conmutacion :
angulo de conduccion

Regleringsprincip:
Framkantsstyrning

Fasesnittdimming :
Fasesnitt

J\_V_

Entrada de comando : Pulsador de entrada : Tryckknappar for fijarrstyrning: | Trykknapper for fierbetjening :

Tensao : Tension : Spéanning: Spenning : 230V /240V 50 Hz
Comprimento de circuito : Distancia de conexion : Ledningslangd: Lengde : 50 m maxi

Botdes de pressao luminosos: Pulsadores luminosos : Tryckknapp med lampa: Trykknapp med lys : 5mA maxi
Ambiente : Entorno : Omgivningstemperatur: Omgivelsert :

Temperatura de armazenamento : | T° de almacenamiento : Lagringstemperatur: Oppbevaringstemperatur : -20°C/+60°C
Temperatura de funcionamento : T° de funcionamiento : Drifttemperatur: Driftemperatur : -10°C/+35°C

Ligagoes / Conexién / Anslutning / Tilkobling :

!z 1tmm?.6mm?

[ j—

1,5 mm2 ... 10 mm?

@ Tipos de carga / Cargas luminosas / Typ av last / Belastning

Incandescentes, Halogéneo 230 V.
Incandescentes, Halégena 230 V.

Glédljus, halogen 230 V.
Glodelamper eller halogen 230 V.

20 W - 300W

I

@4

Halogéneo MBT (12 ou 24 V) via transformador ferromagnético adaptado a variagao.
O transformador n@o devera ser utilizado a menos de 75 % da sua carga nominal.

Haldgena (12 ou 24 V) de muy baja tensién con transformador ferromagnético adaptado a la variacion.
El transformador no debera ser utilizado a menos del 75 % de su carga nominal.
Lagvoltshalogen (12 V eller 24 V) via konventionell transformator som anpassats till regleringen.
Trafon maste belastas med minst 75 % av marklasten.
LVH lavvolt halogen (12 V eller 24 V) via konvensjonell jernkjernetrafo tilpasset dimmingen.
Trafoen ma belastes med minimum 75 % av merkelasten.

20 VA - 300 VA

Devem ser considerados os rendimentos dos transformadores para calcular o n.° maximo de lampadas.
Para el calculo del n® maximo de lamparas, tener en cuenta el rendimiento del transformador.

For berékning av max antal ljuskallor maste man ta hansyn till transformatorn kapacitet (VA).

Ved beregning av antall lamper ma det tas hensyn til trafoens virkningsgrad.

6E 7029.c

Hager 11.2009





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


